

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

**Supreme Court No. 19-0431
Black Hawk County No. EQCV136470**

**NO BOUNDARY, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

and concerning

**CORNELL HOOSMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ANDREA DRYER, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE**

**APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW BY THE
SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

**IOWA COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ISSUED JANUARY 9,
2020**

Alexander Vincent Kornya
Iowa Legal Aid
1111 9th St. Suite 230
Des Moines, IA 50314
Phone: (515)243-1193
Fax: (515) 244-4618
akornya@iowalaw.org
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
CORNELL HOOSMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

BASIS FOR FURTHER REVIEW 5

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE DEFAULT JUDGMENT AGAINST CORNELL SHOULD
 HAVE BEEN SET ASIDE..... 10

 A. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding That Cornell Did Not Show
 Good Cause to Set Aside the Default..... 13

 B. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding That Cornell Did Not
 Adequately Plead Facts That Demonstrated a Good Faith Prima Facie
 Defense 14

 C. The Court of Appeals Erred in Finding That Cornell Willfully
 Disregarded the Rules of Civil Procedure 15

 II. THE REFUSAL TO SET ASIDE A DEFAULT JUDGMENT
 AGAINST CORNELL WITHOUT APPOINTMENT OF A GUARDIAN
 AD LITEM WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION 17

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brandenburg v. Feterl Mfg. Co.</i> , 603 N.W.2d 580 (Iowa 1999).....	5, 11, 16
<i>Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha v. Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 513 N.W.2d 750 (Iowa 1994).....	12
<i>Flexsteel Industries, Inc. v. Modern Industries, Ltd.</i> , 239 N.W.2d 592 (Iowa 1976).....	5, 15
<i>Hobbs v. Martin Marietta Co.</i> , 131 N.W.2d 772 (Iowa 1965).....	10
<i>Paige v. City of Chariton</i> , 252 N.W.2d 433 (Iowa 1977)	10

Statutes

Iowa Code § 447.7	6, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 812.3	13

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103.....	5
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.211.....	16
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.977	5, 12
